FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/9/2023 4:18 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101769-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERRY COUSINS,

Petitioner,

V.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

DEPARTMENT'S RESPONSE TO MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

TIMOTHY J. FEULNER WSBA #45396 Assistant Attorney General Corrections Division P.O. Box 40116 Olympia, WA 98504 (360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. The Court of Appeals Has Faithfully Applied Belenski, and Amicus Is Effectively Asking This Court to Overrule Belenski	5
	B. Amicus' Suggestion That the Court of Appeals Decision Prevents a Requester from Bringing a Claim for Constructive Denial Misconstrues the Decision Below and the Relevant Case Law	. 10
III.	CONCLUSION	. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Belenski v. Jefferson County, 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016)passim
Cantu v. Yakima School District No. 7, 23 Wn. App. 2d 57, 514 P.3d 661 (2022)passim
Cousins v. Department of Corrections, 25 Wn. App. 2d 483, 523 P.3d 884 (2023)
Dotson v. Pierce Cnty., 13 Wn. App. 2d 455, 464 P.3d 563 (2020), review denied, 196 Wn.2d 1018 (2020)
Earl v. City of Tacoma, No. 56160-3-II, 22 Wn. App. 2d 1050, 2022 WL 2679522, review denied, 200 Wn.2d 1017 (2022)
Ehrhart v. King Cnty., No. 55498-4-II, 23 Wn. App. 2d 1016, 2022 WL 3754904, at *4 (2022), review denied, 200 Wn.2d 1029 (2023)
Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)
Sundquist Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish Cnty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1, 140 Wn.2d 403, 997 P.2d 915 (2000)
